Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Robert Wayne Mosley.

WHEREAS,

ROBERT WAYNE MOSLEY

passed from this life on November 5, 2022 at the age of 84; and

WHEREAS, Robert W. Mosley was born on Saturday, February 12, 1938 in Milwaukee, Wisconsin to Waymond Mosley and Julia (Tucker) Mosley at the Milwaukee County Hospital and their family was one of the first African-American families who migrated to Wisconsin, settled in Milwaukee, and whose family generations have contributed to the benefit and betterment of this city for over 100 years; and

WHEREAS, Robert W. Mosley was drafted into the U.S. Army in 1958, serving as a soldier in the military at Fort Leonard Wood and Fort Knox before being deployed to Germany for 13 months, and eventually received an honorable discharge in 1960 all prior to attending Marquette University where he graduated in 1965 with a degree in finance; and

WHEREAS, Robert W. Mosley met his soul mate, Lennie Andrews, in 1963 and on Saturday, August 5, 1967 they were united as husband and wife for 55 years and were blessed with loving children Denise Mosley and Kurt (Michelle) Mosley, grandchildren Robert Joseph (Amber) Mosley and Allean Lorayne Mosley, and two great grandchildren Maxwell and Paxton Mosley; and

WHEREAS, Robert W. Mosley established a lengthy and fulfilling career of over 35 years working in finance and banking, and served as a Loan Officer at First Wisconsin National Bank, then at North Milwaukee State Bank, the first Black-owned bank in the city of Milwaukee, and eventually retired from banking at the turn of the 20th century; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Robert W. Mosley, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Robert W. Mosley.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 22, 2022.